Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 37,615   11,849   37,068
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 290,431   328,046   339,895
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $  328,046   $  339,895   $  376,963

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   7,276   $   60,784   $   55,304

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

97.8%

84.8%

87.2%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $  148,471   $  204,350   $  232,247
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

4.9%

29.7%

23.8%

CODORUS TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2014, 2015,
and 2016, calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the township’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1
percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.00%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(6.00%)

1% Increase

(7.00%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/14 $   45,440  $   7,276  $   (25,174)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   105,518  $   60,784  $   22,686

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   102,153  $   55,304  $   15,309

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   19,895  $   19,895  $   -  $  150,063  13.3%
2008  19,462  19,462  -   175,395  11.1%
2009  20,427  23,427  (3,000)  186,972  12.5%
2010  22,539  25,000  (2,461)  185,750  13.5%
2011  24,601  24,756  (155)  210,215  11.8%
2012  24,028  34,028  (10,000)  210,898  16.1%
2013  19,047  30,667  (11,620)  151,818  20.2%
2014  30,313  30,313  -   148,471  20.4%
2015  36,203  36,203  -   204,350  17.7%
2016  39,895  39,895  -   232,247  17.2%

CODORUS TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 5.56%
2015 (2.02%)
2014 7.40%

CODORUS TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2013, is as follows: